






























1

Kyle Kuperus

From: Cammy &/or Michael Morreale <mcmorreale@sbcglobal.net>
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 2:18 PM
To: BOS-Clerk of the Board
Cc: Christine Schaulferberger; Carolyn Clary; Michael Morreale; Annie Bower; Bruce Bowers; 

BOS-District II; BOS-District III; BOS-District IV; BOS-District I; BOS-District V
Subject: BOS Appeal hearing 4/29/25 - Jason Kipperman/Rosewood (CCUP-A25-0001) - Public 

Comment
Attachments: Bus Stops - Pioneer Elementary.pdf

 

This Message Is From an Untrusted Sender  

You have not previously corresponded with this sender.  
    Report Suspicious     

 

Dear Clerk of the Board: 

Can you please post this public comment email and attachment to the corresponding 
calendar/file?  Thank you 
 
 ******************************************************************************************************* 
Dear Board of Supervisors: 
 
My name is Cammy Morreale and I live in South County near the subject property (CCUP21-0007 
Rosewood).     
  
I’m asking that you deny Mr. Kepperman’s appeal and uphold the Project denial decision by the 
Planning Commission on 2/27/25.  My reasons are as follows:   
  
1)  Environmental, health and data 

There are many environmental, health and data driven reasons that Commercial Cannabis does not 
belong on Mr. Kepperman’s property.  The most obvious is this property is surrounded by 
homes.  This drug crop does not belong near homes!  A drug crop is not a solution to drug 
crimes!  

  

2) Property Lines Setback: 

This project is asking for reduced setback lines for all four the property lines.  It is my understanding 
from the Board of Supervisor’s Meeting on 4/9/24 (File 24-0688) – the BOS directed staff to NO 
longer pursue any additional changes to the cannabis ordinance, including setbacks, canopy limits, 
propagation, and manufacturing.  We urge you to uphold this decision and NOT allow this 
project to reduce the property set back lines.   
Additionally, there is no conclusive evidence the reduction of the 800 foot setback will achieve the 
purpose intended in the Ordinance. Nor does the November 2018 measures support the reduction.  
  
Lastly you may know, the Air Quality dilution threshold 7dt is difficult to achieve with 
significantly reduced setbacks.    



2

  
  
3) Bus Stop Setback: 
Please uphold the 1,500 foot setback for the registered Bus Stop from Mr. Kepperman’s property 
lines. This bus stop was registered 12+ years prior to the application.  Please see the attached 
“Pioneer Elementary Blue Route” list from 12-8-23.  This list includes the Derby Court Bus Stop and 
was used by Evan Mattes (EDC Project Planner) for previous projects.  Did you know that Mr. 
Kepperman’s children were using this bus stop for years and recently stopped using this bus stop 
to sway the commission’s decision on this matter.    
  
I call your attention to the precedence established by the Green Gables Commercial Cannabis 
Project wherein the Board of Supervisor’s approved the Appeal by Dave Scroggins (Superintendent 
of Latrobe School District) reversing the Planning Commission’s permit approval.  This Appeal 
Hearing was on November 7, 2023.  This precedence is relevant to the Rosewood Cannabis project 
as the active Bus Stop near Rosewood is less than the allowed distance to the property line(s) just 
like the Bus Stop for the Green Gables project.   
  

The permit denial decision by the Planning Commission on 2/27/25 was the “right” decision based on 
the facts, rules of law, CEQA, flawed project documentation and impact to the environment and 
human health.  

  
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
  
  
Cammy Morreale 
818-681-8552 
mcmorreale@sbcglobal.net 
  
 



              PIONEER ELEMENTARY BLUE ROUTE   
BUS STOP AM TIME

Mt. Aukum Rd & Candlelight Village 7:28 3:00 2:00 1:08
Painted Pony 7:30 3:01 2:01 1:09
Mt Aukum & Brinkwood 7:35 3:03 2:05 1:14
Mt. Aukum Rd & Bertone Dr. 7:36 3:05 2:09 1:16
Mt. Aukum Rd & River Pines Fire Sta�on 7:38 3:09 2:09 1:18
Mt. Aukum Post Office /Roosters 7:38 3:10 2:10 1:20
Dorado Canyon & Omo Ranch 7:40 3:11 2:11 1:28
Ranch Camp Rd 7:42 3:15 2:15 1:29
Derby Lane 7:44 3:16 2:16 1:30
3585 Omo Ranch Road 7:45 3:17 2:17 1:31
Omo Ranch Rd & Cedarville/Coyote Ridge 7:50 3:20 2:20 1:31
Fairplay Rd & Stoney Creek Road 7:52 3:22 2:22 1:32
Perry Creek Rd & Crystal Caves Mobile Park 7:53 3:24 2:24 1:45
Perry Creek Rd & Idlewild 7:54 3:25 2:25 1:46
Perry Creek Rd & Slug Gulch 7:54 3:25 2:25 1:46
Perry Creek & Gray Rock Road 7:56 3:26 2:36 1:34
7251 Perry Creek Road 7:57 3:27 2:37 1:35
Fairplay and Rontree Rd 8:01 3:29 2:29 1:29
Fairplay and Dollar General 8:02 3:30 2:30 1:30
Arrive at Pioneer School 8:15 ---- ---- ----
Arrive at Mountain Creek 8:15 ---- ---- 1:45

PM TIME
2:50

MIN  DAY
1:50

SUPER MIN
12:58

THE TIMES LISTED ABOVE ARE "DEPARTURE TIMES," PLEASE BE AT YOUR BUS STOP 5 MINUTES EARLY

12/8/23



1

Kyle Kuperus

From: Jason <jaykipp0904@aol.com>
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 2:35 PM
To: BOS-Clerk of the Board
Cc: Aaron D. Mount; Evan R. Mattes
Subject: Submission of Documents for Rosewood CCUP Appeal (File No. #25-0508)
Attachments: Rosewood CCUP Appeal Hearing - Argument Presentation Outline - v2.2 - 

04.28.2025.docx; Rosewood - Additional Conditions of Approval for Amended 
CCUP21-0007 - 04.28.2025.docx; Rosewood - Case Law Summary - Agricultural Land 
Use - 04.28.2025.docx; Rosewood Commercial Cannabis Use Permit Appeal - 
Presentation - 04.29.2025.pdf

Dear Clerk of the B oard, I hope this mess age fi nds you well. In advanc e of the upcomi ng hearing for the Rosew ood Commer cial Cannabis Use Permit Appeal (Fil e No. #25- 0508), I am submitting the fol lowi ng docume nts for the public record and for  
ZjQcmQR YFpfptBannerStart  

This Message Is From an External Sender  
This message came from outside your organization.  
 
Report Suspicious  
 
  
ZjQcmQR YFpfptBanner End 

Dear Clerk of the Board, 
 
I hope this message finds you well. In advance of the upcoming hearing for the Rosewood Commercial 
Cannabis Use Permit Appeal (File No. #25-0508), I am submitting the following documents for the public 
record and for review by the Board of Supervisors: 
 
1. Rosewood CCUP Appeal Presentation – This presentation provides an overview of the merits of the 
appeal and a detailed argument for reconsideration. 
 
2. List of Proposed Additional Permit Conditions – A list of five new proposed conditions that address 
concerns raised during the appeal process, aimed at ensuring the project’s compliance with applicable 
regulations and mitigating any potential impacts. 
 
3. Applicable Case Law Letter re: Agricultural Land Use – A letter outlining relevant case law supporting 
the appeal, particularly in relation to agricultural land use and the application of setback requirements. 
 
I trust that these documents will be helpful in providing context and clarity on the Rosewood project as 
the Board reviews the appeal. Please confirm receipt of this email and the attached documents, and let 
me know if any additional information or clarification is needed. 
 
Thank you for your time and consideration. I look forward to the Board’s review and discussion of the 
appeal. 
 
Best regards, 
Jason Kipperman 
 
  
 
 



ROSEWOOD COMMERCIAL 
CANNABIS USE PERMIT 

APPEAL
CCUP-A25-0001
APRIL 29, 2025



APPEAL ROADMAP

1. Introduction

2. Key Issues with Denial

3. Compliance with General Plan

4. Economic & Tax Impact

5. Project Comparison

6. Traffic Impact

7. Water Use

8. Odor Control

9. Neighbors’ Concerns

10. Bus Stop Setback

11. Request for Reconsideration

2



1. INTRODUCTION

3

• Who I Am: Jason Kipperman
• Long-time resident of El Dorado County
• Small business owner, advocate for local 

economic growth, and responsible 
cannabis cultivation

• Purpose of the Appeal
• Demonstrate that denial of CCUP was 

arbitrary and unsupported by substantial 
evidence

• Request Board's reconsideration of 
Planning Commission’s denial



2. KEY ISSUES WITH 
CCUP DENIAL

Vague and Unsupported Denial Reasons

• Denial based on speculative concerns: land use 

conflicts, air quality, groundwater

• No expert testimony or concrete evidence provided 

to rebut the IS/MND and Staff recommendation

• The Commission did not explore possible conditions 

to mitigate concerns, but denied the project without 

making an effort to find a reasonable resolution

4



3. COMPLIANCE WITH EDC GENERAL PLAN

• Agricultural Zoning & Precedence

• Rosewood complies with PA-20 (Planned 

Agriculture) zoning: prioritizes agriculture over 

residential development

• Located in Somerset Agricultural District, offering 

extra protection for agricultural uses

• Legal Precedent

• Agricultural use should take precedence in 

agricultural-zoned districts

5



4. ECONOMIC & 
TAX REVENUE 

BENEFITS

6

• Contribution to Local Economy

• Tax revenue, job creation, and economic activity

• Grape industry facing worst year; cannabis can diversify 
agriculture in El Dorado County

• County Cannabis Ordinance

• Cannabis farming is strictly regulated, unlike other agriculture 
which lacks such oversight



5. PROJECT 
COMPARISON

7

• Zoning & Setbacks

• Rosewood: PA-20 zone, 

239-foot setback

• Arabian & Kilzer: Rural 

Land (RL), smaller 

setbacks (123-168 feet)

Project 
Parcel 
Size 

Zoning Code Land Use Designation 
Canopy Setback 
(Property Line) 

Cultivation 
Method 

Arabian 
20.18 
acres 

Rural Land (RL) Rural Residential (RR) 123 feet Hoop Houses 

Kilzer 10 acres Rural Land (RL) Rural Residential (RR) 168 feet Outdoor 

Rosewood 
20.24 
acres 

Planned Agriculture 
(PA-20) 

Agricultural Lands - 
Agricultural District (AL-A) 

239 feet 
Greenhouses 
with Carbon 
Filtration 

 

• Cultivation Methods

• Rosewood: Enclosed greenhouses with carbon 

filtration (odor control)

• Arabian & Kilzer: Outdoor cultivation, no odor 

mitigation


		Project

		Parcel Size

		Zoning Code

		Land Use Designation

		Canopy Setback (Property Line)

		Cultivation Method



		Arabian

		20.18 acres

		Rural Land (RL)

		Rural Residential (RR)

		123 feet

		Hoop Houses



		Kilzer

		10 acres

		Rural Land (RL)

		Rural Residential (RR)

		168 feet

		Outdoor



		Rosewood

		20.24 acres

		Planned Agriculture (PA-20)

		Agricultural Lands - Agricultural District (AL-A)

		239 feet

		Greenhouses with Carbon Filtration









6. TRAFFIC IMPACTS

• Responsible Maintenance

• We are committed to maintain the 

shared driveway and address any 

traffic concerns. The adjacent 

property owner has no objections, 

these have come from neighbors 

farther up on Derby Lane.

• Traffic Monitoring

• Current traffic study shows fewer 

than 100 daily trips, well below 

required threshold

• Proposed Condition #1: Ensure traffic 

does not exceed 20 trips per day, with 

quarterly monitoring reports

8



7. WATER USE

9

• Water Use Monitoring

• Property has two wells and a pond for water supply, with ample 
capacity to support cultivation

• We are committed to responsibly manage water use in compliance with all 
State regulations and are willing to use the pond as a backup for fire 
suppression and reserve of collected rainwater.

• Proposed Condition #2: Annual monitoring of water flow rates and 

collaboration with State Water Board for responsible management



8. ODOR CONTROL

• Odor Control Plan

• Carbon filtration systems in fully 

enclosed greenhouses

• Proposed Condition #3: Submit an 

odor control plan, including field 

studies during first grow cycle to 

demonstrate compliance with 7 DT 

threshold per EDC cannabis ordinance

• EDC currently allows zero setbacks for indoor 

cultivation facilities utilizing carbon filtration 

systems, the same as our project.

• No reason or evidence has been provided to 

suggest that these systems would be inadequate 

in rural areas such as ours.

• Science, expert testimony, and EDC permit 

precedent support the notion that our project is 

eligible for the requested setback reduction

10



9. ADDRESSING NEIGHBORS’ CONCERNS

• Visibility & Security

• Site is not visible from neighboring properties

• Odor and noise will be fully mitigated, and site will 
be equipped with security measures approved by 
the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office (EDSO)

• Proposed Condition #4: Implement a security and 

visibility plan, ensuring full enclosure and no 

impact on neighbors’ quality of life

• Proposed Condition #5: Designate a contact 

person available 24/7 to address and immediately 

resolve any community concerns

11



10. BUS STOP 
SETBACK

Bus Stop Location

• Setback calculation 

based on an arbitrary 

reference, bus stop is 

in public right of way, 

not a specific parcel

• Project setback is 

enhanced by variable 

terrain (elevated, 

wooded area)

• Eligible for setback 

reduction under EDC 

Ordinance, achieves 

“intended purpose” of 

setback with certainty

12



11. REQUEST FOR 
RECONSIDERATION

13

Summary of Key Points

• The Planning Commission’s denial lacked 

substantial evidence that our project is inconsistent 

with EDC General Plan or had “land use conflicts”

• The project complies with County regulations and 

has been reviewed by several scientific experts

• Request for Approval: Allow the Rosewood project 

to proceed with an amended Conditional Use 

Permit, to include the proposed conditions.



CLOSING REMARKS

Commitment to the Community

• We have adapted our project to 

address and resolve concerns. We 

humbly request that we be allowed 

the opportunity to succeed.

• We are committed to ensuring this 

project is a positive addition to the 

local economy, the environment, and 

the EDC community.

• Open for questions and further 

discussion

14



THANK YOU

Jason Kipperman

jaykipp0904@aol.com



Appeal Presentation Outline – CCUP21-0007 (Rosewood Cannabis Cultivation Project) 

 

I. Introduction and Purpose of the Appeal (3 minutes) 

• Introduction of Applicant: 

o Jason Kipperman, a long-time resident of El Dorado County, small business owner, and advocate 
for local economic growth and responsible cannabis cultivation. 

• Overview of the Appeal: 

o Request for the Board’s reconsideration of the Planning Commission’s denial of CCUP21-0007. 
The denial was arbitrary and unsupported by substantial evidence. The applicant is committed 
to working collaboratively with neighbors and County staff to address concerns and ensure 
compliance. 

 

II. Key Issues with the Planning Commission’s Denial (4 minutes) 

• Vague and Unsupported Reasons for Denial: 

o The Planning Commission’s denial was based on speculative concerns regarding land use 
conflicts, air quality impacts, and groundwater usage, without providing concrete evidence or 
expert testimony. This decision contrasts with the principles established in DeVita v. County of 
Napa (1995), which emphasized that decisions must be based on substantial, factual evidence, 
not vague claims. 

o The Commission did not explore possible conditions to mitigate concerns, which is typical in 
other jurisdictions. Instead, it outright denied the project without making an effort to find a 
reasonable resolution. 

 

III. Compliance with County Ordinances and General Plan (4 minutes) 

• Agricultural Zoning and Precedence of Agricultural Use: 

o The project is fully compliant with the PA-20 zoning, which prioritizes agricultural uses over 
residential development, as set forth in the General Plan.  

o Extensive judicial case law precedent reinforces the principle that agricultural use should take 
precedence in land use decisions in agricultural zoned districts. See attached summary of 
relevant legal cases involving agricultural land uses. This decision disregards the County’s long-
term vision for agricultural land use and the intent to support cannabis cultivation as an 
agricultural enterprise.  



o The Rosewood parcel is located in the Somerset Agricultural District, which adds an extra layer 
of protection under the County's general plan for agricultural uses over residential uses.

 

IV. Comparison to Other Approved Projects: Arabian and Kilzer (5 minutes) 

• Zoning and Land Use Designation Comparison: 
The Rosewood project is located on a property zoned as Planned Agriculture (PA-20), with an 
Agricultural Lands - Agricultural District (AL-A) land use designation. These zoning and land use 
characteristics provide explicit support for agricultural operations, ensuring that Rosewood is aligned 
with the County’s agricultural policies. By contrast, the Arabian and Kilzer projects are located on 
properties zoned Rural Land (RL) with a Rural Residential (RR) land use designation.  

• Setback Distances: 
The Rosewood project has a canopy setback of 239 feet, which is the largest setback of the three 
projects. In comparison, the Arabian project has a setback of 123 feet, and the Kilzer project has a 
setback of 168 feet. 

• The next-largest setback in other California jurisdictions is 300 feet. This is the generally accepted 
setback adopted to ensure potential impacts are mitigated. This project, with mitigation measures, will 
demonstrably achieve the "intended purpose" of the setback as defined under EDC ordinance. 

• The County’s cannabis ordinance allows 10-acre parcels for permits, meaning smaller farms like 
Rosewood were expected to benefit from setback relief, as intended by voters and the Board. 

• Cultivation Methods: 
The Rosewood project will utilize fully enclosed greenhouses with carbon filtration systems, recognized 
as the industry standard for controlling odor and ensuring air quality. In contrast, the Arabian and Kilzer 
projects are outdoor cultivation with no odor mitigation measures in place. Rosewood’s approach to 
mitigating odor has been studied and verified by experts, and no reasonable cause exists to deny the 
project on this basis. 

Comparison Table of Key Characteristics 

Project 
Parcel 
Size 

Zoning Code Land Use Designation 
Canopy Setback 
(Property Line) 

Cultivation 
Method 

Arabian 
20.18 
acres 

Rural Land (RL) Rural Residential (RR) 123 feet Hoop Houses 

Kilzer 10 acres Rural Land (RL) Rural Residential (RR) 168 feet Outdoor 

Rosewood 
20.24 
acres 

Planned Agriculture 
(PA-20) 

Agricultural Lands - 
Agricultural District (AL-A) 

239 feet 
Greenhouses 
with Carbon 
Filtration 

 



V. Economic and Tax Revenue Benefits (3 minutes) 

• Contribution to the Local Economy: 

o The Rosewood project represents a sustainable source of tax revenue, jobs, and economic 
activity, which is particularly important given the County’s fiscal challenges. 

o The grape industry is facing one of its worst years on record, as reported in the American 
Vineyard Association (AVA). With agriculture already struggling, cannabis cultivation presents a 
promising alternative to diversify the County's agricultural economy. 

o Cannabis cultivation, in particular, would provide a viable, heavily regulated agricultural use, 
unlike many other types of farming that have no such oversight or environmental monitoring in 
place. 

o Other agricultural uses on the property can proceed by-right without setbacks. Cannabis should 
be treated with reasonable restrictions, but not disproportionately compared to other uses. 

o The denial overlooks the significant economic benefits, including job creation, tax contributions, 
and diversification of the County’s agricultural economy. 

 

VI. Scientific Assessments and Expert Studies (6 minutes) 

• Traffic and Transportation: 

o The On-Site Transportation Review (OSTR) confirms that the project will generate fewer than 
100 daily trips, below the threshold for requiring a full traffic study. 

o We are committed to maintain the shared driveway and address any traffic concerns. The 
adjacent property owner has no objections, and objections have come from neighbors farther 
away on Derby Lane. 

o Proposed Condition for Traffic: 

 Condition 1: The applicant shall implement a traffic flow management plan during peak 
times (e.g., harvest), and provide quarterly reports to ensure trip generation remains 
below approved thresholds. The applicant has committed to ensuring that traffic will 
remain below 20 trips per day at the maximum, a reduction from the initial estimate of 
60 trips. 

• Air Quality and Odor: 

o The ISMND and supplemental odor studies confirm that the project will use carbon filtration 
systems to mitigate odor concerns. 

o The County currently allows zero setbacks for indoor cannabis cultivation facilities utilizing 
carbon filtration systems. The Rosewood project is premised on sealed greenhouses with these 
same systems. No valid reason or evidence has been provided to suggest that the laws of 
physics would work differently in the country. All available science, expert testimony, and 



regulatory precedent support the notion that the Rosewood project should be eligible for the 
requested setback reduction. 

o The Rosewood project’s setback remains several hundred feet of woodland with zero potential 
for adverse impacts to any surrounding parcels, residents, or uses. 

o Proposed Condition for Odor Control: 

 Condition 2: The applicant shall implement the proposed carbon filtration system within 
fully enclosed greenhouses to ensure that no odors exceed the 7 dilution threshold (DT) 
at the property line, as per AQMD Rule 205. The applicant shall submit an odor control 
plan, including two field studies conducted during the blooming period of the first grow 
cycle, to demonstrate compliance with the dilution threshold. This report must be 
submitted to the Planning Division prior to operating permit renewal. 

 

VII. Addressing Neighbors' Concerns in Good Faith (5 minutes) 

• Concerns About Water Resources: 

o The property has two wells and a pond for water supply, with ample capacity to support 
cultivation. The applicant is committed to using the pond as a backup for fire suppression and to 
responsibly manage water use in compliance with all State regulations. 

o Proposed Condition for Water Resources: 

 Condition 3: The applicant shall monitor and report water usage, including the flow rates 
from both wells, to the County annually to demonstrate responsible water resource 
management. The applicant shall also collaborate with the State Water Board as 
necessary to ensure that water usage complies with all applicable rules and standards. 

• Visibility and Impact on Neighbors: 

o The Rosewood cultivation area is not visible from any neighboring properties. Odors and noise 
will be fully mitigated, and the site will be equipped with a robust security system approved by 
the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office (EDSO). 

o Proposed Condition for Visibility and Security: 

 Condition 4: The applicant shall implement a security and visibility plan ensuring that the 
cultivation area remains fully enclosed and unobtrusive to surrounding properties. If 
complaints related to visibility, applicant shall take corrective action within a reasonable 
time frame, as determined by the County. 

 Condition 5: The applicant shall designate a local contact person, available 24/7, to 
address any community concerns. The contact person’s information shall be provided to 
all residents within 1,000 feet of the property boundary. The applicant shall maintain a 
complaint log and provide annual updates to the Planning Division. If complaints related 



to odor, traffic, or other operational issues arise, the applicant shall take corrective 
action within a reasonable time frame, as determined by the County. 

 

VII. Bus Stop and Setback Arbitrary Determination (6 minutes) 

• Arbitrary Bus Stop Location: 

o The bus stop referenced in the staff report is located at the intersection of four parcels, but the 
Planning Commission based the setback calculation on the parcel closest to the Rosewood site. 
This was an arbitrary determination and is not specified in the County’s adopted commercial 
cannabis ordinance. 

o The 239-foot setback is enhanced by variable wooded terrain and elevation, with the bus stop 
1,600 feet away. These features ensure the project meets the setback purpose as required. 

o Rosewood is eligible for setback reduction under the County’s commercial cannabis Ordinance 
5109 because the applicant has demonstrated that the actual setback will substantially achieve 
the purpose of the required setback, and because the parcel was owned or leased by the 
applicant prior to voter approval of this ordinance on November 6, 2018. This was confirmed by 
staff in the original report, which recommended approval of the project. 

 

VIII. Request for Reconsideration and Approval (2 minutes) 

• Summary of Key Points: 

o The Planning Commission’s denial was arbitrary, lacking substantial evidence and not grounded 
in law. The project complies with County regulations, has been thoroughly reviewed by experts, 
and is recommended for approval by staff. 

o We have adapted the project to resolve concerns. The Board should approve the amended 
Conditional Use Permit to allow the project to succeed, rather than denying it outright. 

o Request for Board Approval: I respectfully ask the Board to approve CCUP21-0007 with the 
proposed additional conditions to mitigate any concerns and ensure the project benefits the 
community. 

 

IX. Closing Remarks and Availability for Questions (2 minutes) 

• Commitment to the Community: 

o As a dedicated member of the El Dorado County community, I am committed to making this 
project a positive addition to the area, benefiting both the local economy and environment. 



PROPOSED CONDITIONS FOR AMENDED ROSEWOOD CCUP (CCUP21-0007): 
 

• Proposed Condition for Traffic: 

o Condition 1: The applicant shall implement a traffic flow management plan during 
peak times (e.g., harvest), and provide quarterly reports to ensure trip generation 
remains below approved thresholds. The applicant has committed to ensuring that 
traffic will remain below 20 trips per day at the maximum, a reduction from the 
initial estimate of 60 trips. 

• Proposed Condition for Odor Control: 

o Condition 2: The applicant shall implement the proposed carbon filtration system 
within fully enclosed greenhouses to ensure that no odors exceed the 7 dilution to 
threshold (DT) at the property line, as per AQMD Rule 205. The applicant shall 
submit an odor control plan, including two field studies conducted during the 
blooming period of the first grow cycle, to demonstrate compliance with the dilution 
threshold. This report must be submitted to the Planning Division prior to operating 
permit renewal. 

• Proposed Condition for Water Resources: 

o Condition 3: The applicant shall monitor and report water usage, including the flow 
rates from both wells, to the County annually to demonstrate responsible water 
resource management. The applicant shall also collaborate with the State Water 
Board as necessary to ensure that water usage complies with all applicable rules and 
standards. 

• Proposed Conditions for Visibility and Security: 

o Condition 4: The applicant shall implement a security and visibility plan ensuring that 
the cultivation area remains fully enclosed and unobtrusive to surrounding 
properties. If complaints related to visibility, applicant shall take corrective action 
within a reasonable time frame, as determined by the County. 

o Condition 5: The applicant shall designate a local contact person, available 24/7, to 
address any community concerns. The contact person’s information shall be 
provided to all residents within 1,000 feet of the property boundary. The applicant 
shall maintain a complaint log and provide annual updates to the Planning Division. If 
complaints related to odor, traffic, or other operational issues arise, the applicant 
shall take corrective action within a reasonable time frame, as determined by the 
County. 



To the Honorable Members of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors, 

I am writing to submit case law precedent in support of the Rosewood Commercial 
Cannabis Use Permit (CCUP21-0007) appeal hearing (CCUP-A25-0001) related to Assessor’s 
Parcel Numbers 095-130-051 and 095-130-054. I respectfully request that the Board consider 
these legal precedents, which emphasize the priority of agricultural land uses over residential 
concerns, particularly in areas zoned for agricultural purposes. 
 

Legal Precedent Supporting Agricultural Land Use Over Residential Concerns 

Several California court decisions have established that when agricultural projects are proposed 
on agricultural land and nearby residents raise complaints, the authority should prioritize 
agricultural use over residential concerns. Below are key cases that support this position: 

1. County of San Luis Obispo v. Laetitia Vineyard & Winery (2007) 

• Key Points: This case involved a winery on agricultural land, with nearby residents 
raising concerns about traffic, noise, and visual impacts. 

• Court Ruling: The court ruled that agricultural uses must be prioritized in agricultural 
zones, even when residential concerns are raised. 

• Impact: This reinforced the importance of preserving agricultural operations over 
residential complaints. 

2. Madera Oversight Coalition, Inc. v. County of Madera (2011) 

• Key Points: The case concerned residential development near agricultural land, with 
complaints from residents about farming impacts like dust and noise. 

• Court Ruling: The court upheld that agricultural operations should not be restricted by 
residential complaints. 

• Impact: This case confirmed that agricultural land should take precedence in agricultural 
zones. 

3. Friends of the Santa Clara River v. County of Los Angeles (2006) 

• Key Points: This case involved residential development near agricultural land, with 
complaints from residents about the impacts of farming. 

• Court Ruling: The court found that preserving agricultural land uses is essential and that 
residential concerns should not outweigh agricultural priorities. 



• Impact: Reinforced the importance of agricultural preservation despite residential 
concerns. 

4. Fresno Citizens for Responsible Development v. County of Fresno (2007) 

• Key Points: The case addressed the impact of residential development near agricultural 
land, with residents complaining about farming practices. 

• Court Ruling: The court ruled that agricultural operations should not be hindered by 
residential developments. 

• Impact: This case reaffirmed that agricultural uses should be prioritized over residential 
concerns. 

5. Farmers Group, Inc. v. County of Santa Clara (2006) 

• Key Points: This case involved complaints from residents about the impact of farming 
near a proposed residential development. 

• Court Ruling: The court held that agricultural uses must take precedence in agricultural 
zones, regardless of residential complaints. 

• Impact: Further confirmed the priority of agricultural land use in zoning decisions. 

 

These cases show that agricultural land uses should be given priority over residential 
concerns in areas zoned for agriculture. In light of these precedents, I respectfully request that 
the Board prioritize the preservation of agricultural land uses when considering the Rosewood 
Commercial Cannabis Use Permit appeal. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Jason Kipperman 
jaykipp0904@aol.com 
April 28, 2025 

 



1

Kyle Kuperus

From: kevinwmccarty@pm.me
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 2:49 PM
To: BOS-Clerk of the Board
Cc: 'Lee Tannenbaum'; 'Michael Pinette'; 'Lexi Boeger'; jaykipp0904@aol.com; 

jordan.vettoretti@gmail.com; D TINMAN; 'Eric Jacobsen'; growpeteearles@gmail.com; 
huckleberrybilly@gmail.com; shawn@hedisyn.com; erin.mahoney88@gmail.com

Subject: Agenda item #25-0508 - Rosewood CCUP Appeal Hearing - 04.29.2025
Attachments: Rosewood - Public Comment - BOS Agenda Item 25-0508 - 04.28.2025 - Signed.pdf

 

This Message Is From an External Sender  

This message came from outside your organization.  
    Report Suspicious     

 

ATTN: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 
 
I hope you are doing well. 
 
AƩached is a leƩer submiƩed as public comment for Agenda Item #32, file #25-0508, regarding CCUP-A25-
0001 appealing the Planning Commission’s February 27, 2025 denial of the Rosewood Commercial Cannabis 
Use Permit (CCUP21-0007). 
 
Please ensure this public comment is added to the record and included for consideraƟon at the Board meeƟng 
set for tomorrow, April 29th, 2025. 

Regards, 

Kevin W. McCarty 
(775) 240-3055 

forƟ et fideli nil dificile 
"to the brave and faithful nothing is difficult" 

 



Kevin W. McCarty 
5600 Omo Ranch Road 
Somerset, CA 95684 

April 28, 2025 

El Dorado County Board of Supervisors 
330 Fair Lane 
Placerville, CA 95667 

RE: Support for Appeal of CCUP21-0007 - Rosewood Cannabis Cultivation Project 

Dear Honorable Supervisors, 

I am writing in support of the Rosewood Cannabis Cultivation Project (CCUP21-0007), which is 
currently under appeal before the Board. As a resident of El Dorado County, President/CEO of 
Archon Farms, and Director of the El Dorado County Grower’s Alliance, I have a strong interest 
in seeing our County’s agricultural industries thrive, including the regulated cannabis sector, 
which presents a promising opportunity for both economic growth and community enrichment. 

The Rosewood Project has been thoroughly vetted by County planning staff and complies with 
all relevant regulations, including those set forth in El Dorado County’s cannabis ordinance. 
County Planning staff’s recommendation to approve this project with certain conditions reflects 
the responsible approach taken by the applicant, Jason Kipperman, to address concerns while 
advancing an agricultural project that will benefit the community economically, socially, and 
environmentally. 

Clarification of Manufacturing and Distribution Uses 

I understand that there have been concerns expressed by some members of the community 
about the applicant’s request to conduct “manufacturing” and “distribution” activities on-site. It 
is important to clarify that these activities are in line with the California State licensing 
regulations as governed by the Department of Cannabis Control (DCC) and represent a low-risk, 
non-industrial process. 

• Manufacturing: The requested Type N “infusion” license does not involve industrial
extraction processes. Rather, it allows for the manufacturing of cannabis edibles and
pre-rolled cannabis joints infused with cannabis concentrate—a popular and widely
accepted product in the medical and adult-use markets. This process is strictly regulated,
and there is zero fire hazard associated with these activities. This type of cannabis
manufacturing is authorized in the Planned Agriculture (PA) zone under the County’s



cannabis ordinance and is consistent with the agricultural land use designation of the 
property. This is not an industrial process but a safe, regulated practice that enhances 
the economic viability of a small, family-owned agricultural business like Rosewood. 

• Distribution: The distribution proposed in this application is simply “self-distribution,”
where Rosewood would transport its own cultivated product, after proper laboratory
testing for purity and safety, to licensed retail dispensaries. This process is no different
than the transportation of wine by local wineries in Fair Play and across the County. Just
as wineries process grapes into wine and distribute it to local markets, so too does
Rosewood plan to distribute its clean, tested cannabis products to retail dispensaries.

Any suggestion that Rosewood is proposing large-scale industrial manufacturing or wholesale 
distribution of cannabis products is a misunderstanding or deliberate misrepresentation of the 
application’s scope. The project is small in scale, highly regulated, and poses no additional risks 
compared to other agricultural uses permitted in the area. 

Economic Impact and County Budget Concerns 

The economic potential at stake is significant. Cannabis cultivation in El Dorado County 
represents a sustainable, viable industry that is essential for local economic diversification, 
particularly as traditional industries like grape cultivation face uncertainty. The grape industry is 
experiencing one of its worst years on record, as highlighted by the American Vineyard 
Association (AVA), and local small businesses need new avenues for growth and stability. 

This project will create well-paying jobs, bring new tax revenue into the County, and help 
diversify agricultural output in a region that relies heavily on traditional farming. With the 
County facing a $20 million budget gap, it is crucial that the Board take a reasonable approach 
to cannabis regulation, enabling the growth of small, sustainable businesses that will help 
ensure future fiscal stability. The County needs long-term, reliable tax income, and cannabis is 
positioned to help fill this gap—without relying on temporary or one-time funding sources. 

A Reasoned Approach to Cannabis in El Dorado County 

I strongly urge the Board to approve the Rosewood project and to reject the speculative, fear-
driven opposition that seeks to block responsible cannabis cultivation. This is not the first time 
El Dorado County has faced opposition to new agricultural uses, and history shows that 
reasonable regulation combined with thorough mitigation measures can allow for the 
responsible development of new industries. Denying this application would send a detrimental 
message to other responsible cannabis operators who are committed to complying with local 
laws and regulations. 

The Rosewood project will not solve all of the County’s budget challenges, but approving this 
project will send a clear signal that El Dorado County is open to reasonable, well-regulated 
cannabis operations that contribute to the community. I am confident that the Board’s support 



 

of this project will create a positive precedent for small, family-owned businesses across the 
County. 

I respectfully ask that the Board approve the appeal for CCUP21-0007, allowing the Rosewood 
Cannabis Cultivation Project to proceed as recommended by County planning staff. This project 
will contribute positively to El Dorado County’s agricultural future and its economic trajectory, 
helping ensure the County’s fiscal health while providing a clear path forward for responsible 
cannabis cultivation. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. 

 

Regards, 
 
 
 
Kevin W. McCarty 
CEO / President, Archon Farms Inc. 
Director, El Dorado County Growers Alliance 
 


	Rosewood Commercial Cannabis Use Permit Appeal - Presentation - 04.29.2025.pdf
	Rosewood Commercial Cannabis Use Permit Appeal�CCUP-A25-0001�April 29, 2025
	Appeal roadmap
	1. Introduction
	2. Key Issues with CCUP Denial
	3. Compliance with EDC General Plan
	4. Economic & Tax Revenue Benefits
	5. Project comparison
	6. Traffic impacts
	7. Water use
	8. Odor control
	9. Addressing neighbors’ concerns
	10. Bus stop setback
	11. Request for reconsideration
	Closing remarks
	Thank you




